The following exchange rates have been used to convert the consolidated interim accounts:

1 Euro equals to: Closing rate  Average rate
  06/2021   12/2020   06/2021   06/2020

Indonesian rupiah 17 227  17 308  17 264  16 214
Cambodian riel 4 843  4 964  4 884  4 564
US dollar 1.1884  1.2271  1.2023  1.1313

Note 2. Subsidiaries and affiliates

There were no changes to the scope of consolidation during the first half of 2021.

Note 3. Adjustments

The Group has restated its previously issued consolidated financial statements for the period ended
30th June 2020. The Group has identified misstatements relating to prior years. These misstatements
have been corrected by restating each of the relevant line items in the prior years' financial
statements. The following tables summarize the impact of these corrections on the Group's financial
statements.

Socfinasia – Consolidated financial statements 30/06/2021 – p. 15

  Impact of the adjustment

For the period ended 30th June 2020  Previously
published (a) (b) (c) Reclassification Restated

Raw materials and consumables   -6.397.829 -6.397.829

Other external expenses   6.397.829 6.397.829

Staff costs   -5.951.825 -5.951.825

Other operating expenses -15.563.930 -34.630   5.951.825 -9.646.736

Deferred tax income 162.571 8.658   171.229

Group’s share of income from affiliates 578.715  -48.759 128.648  658.605

Comprehensive income 8.777.376 -25.973 -48.759 128.648 0 8.831.293

Other comprehensive income 6.646.594 -25.973 -48.759 128.648 0 6.700.511

The adjustments are described below:

(a) Other long-term employee benefits of the subsidiary in Indonesia had not been recognized in prior years,
(b) The change in the value of the shares of the Swiss subsidiaries, accounted for under the equity method, following the correction of the defined

benefit pension plans had not been accounted for in previous years.
(c)  The change in the share of profit of associates following the recognition of negative equity in previous years.

For the sake of comparability between financial years 2021 and 2020, the Group has reclassified approximately EUR 6.4 million between raw materials and
consumables used and other external expenses and EUR 5.9 million between staff costs and other operating expenses on the consolidated income
statement for the period ended 30th June 2020.

Undiluted earnings per share for the period ended 30th June 2021 have not been impacted.

Socfinasia – Consolidated financial statements 30/06/2021 – p. 16

Note 4. Property, plant and equipment

EUR Land and
nurseries  Buildings Technical

installations

Furniture,
vehicules

and others

Work in
progress

Advances
and

prepayments

Biological
assets TOTAL

Cost as at 1st January 2020 4.133.477 71.465.462 66.944.934 1.716.953 448.626 732.458 158.537.021 303.978.931

Additions of the year 1.100.533 842.426 1.698.877 1.049.988 170.723 41.847 7.780.963 12.685.357

Disposal of the year -13.025 -226.182 -1.939.703 -972.388 0 -341.935 -2.008.887 -5.502.120

Reclassifications to other class of assets -652.079 267.048 134.819 -3.676 -534.696 0 652.080 -136.504

Foreign currency translation -350.287 -6.738.459 -6.452.320 -153.726 -22.230 -61.527 -14.479.802 -28.258.351

Cost as at 31st December 2020 4.218.619 65.610.295 60.386.607 1.637.151 62.423 370.843 150.481.375 282.767.313

Accumulated depreciation as at 1st January
2020 -21.244 -46.668.021 -51.077.496 -1.676.051 0 0 -36.222.055 -135.664.867

Depreciation of the year 0 -1.976.845 -2.191.866 -1.178.792 0 0 -5.217.236 -10.564.739

Depreciation reversed during the year 0 162.632 1.824.339 961.802 0 0 1.016.159 3.964.932

Reclassifications to other asset classes 0 0 -6.604 6.604 0 0 0 0

Foreign currency translation 1.651 4.574.930 4.981.021 155.600 0 0 3.658.355 13.371.557
Accumulated depreciation as at 31st
December 2020 -19.593 -43.907.304 -46.470.606 -1.730.837 0 0 -36.764.777 -128.893.117

Accumulated impairment as at 31st December
2020 0 0 0 0 0 0 -6.346.762 -6.346.762

Net book value as at 31st December 2020 4.199.026 21.702.991 13.916.001 -93.686 62.423 370.843 107.369.836 147.527.434

Socfinasia – Consolidated financial statements 30/06/2021 – p. 17

EUR Land and
nurseries  Buildings Technical

installations

Furniture,
vehicules

and others

Work in
progress

Advances
and

prepaym
ents

Biological
assets TOTAL

Cost as at 1st January 2021 4.218.619 65.610.295 60.386.607 1.637.151 62.423 370.843 150.481.375 282.767.313

Additions of the year 151.645 42.687 414.262 603.549 819.985 18.379 3.463.166 5.513.673

Disposal of the year 0 0 0 -68.691 0 0 -1.948.103 -2.016.794

Reclassifications to other class of assets 0 77.351 949 2.419 -86.419 8.817 0 3.117

Foreign currency translation 107.220 684.508 407.763 34.075 3.335 2.064 2.335.207 3.574.172

Cost as at 30th June 2021 4.477.483 66.414.841 61.209.582 2.208.504 799.324 400.103 154.331.645 289.841.482

Accumulated depreciation as at 1st
January 2021 -19.593 -43.907.304 -46.470.606 -1.730.837 0 0 -36.764.777 -128.893.117

Depreciation of the year 0 -961.170 -1.003.286 -528.733 0 0 -2.661.335 -5.154.524

Depreciation reversed during the year 0 0 0 68.691 0 0 1.216.115 1.284.806

Reclassifications to other asset classes 0 0 -948 -2.420 0 0 0 -3.368

Foreign currency translation -638 -314.244 -276.610 -27.325 0 0 -304.517 -923.334
Accumulated depreciation as at 30th June
2021 -20.230 -45.182.718 -47.751.450 -2.220.624 0 0 -38.514.514 -133.689.536

Accumulated impairment as at 30th June
2021 0 0 0 0 0 0 -6.553.444 -6.553.444

Net book value as at 30th June 2021 4.457.253 21.232.123 13.458.132 -12.120 799.324 400.103 109.263.687 149.598.502

Socfinasia – Consolidated financial statements 30/06/2021 – p. 18

Note 5. Leases

* Right-of-use assets

EUR Buildings

Land and
concession of

agricultural
area

Total

Gross value as at 1st January 2020 332.537 1.499.689 1.832.226
Foreign currency translation -1.158 -31.067 -32.225
Gross value as at 30th June 2020 -1.158 -31.067 -32.225

Accumulated depreciation as at 1st January
2020 -110.275 -514.326 -624.601

Depreciation of the year -13.286 -45.112 -58.398
Foreign currency translation 1.124 11.101 12.225
Accumulated depreciation as at 30th June 2020 -122.437 -548.337 -670.774

Net book value as at 30th June 2020 -123.595 -579.404 -702.999

Gross value as at 1st January 2021 277.158 1.174.217 1.451.375
Reclassification to other asset classes 0 54.837 54.837
Foreign currency translation 9.026 12.563 21.589
Gross value as at 30th June 2021 286.184 1.241.617 1.527.801

Accumulated depreciation as at 1st January
2021 -96.279 -396.947 -493.226

Depreciation of the year -12.387 -51.183 -63.570
Foreign currency translation -3.279 -3.422 -6.701
Accumulated depreciation as at 30th June 2021 -111.945 -451.552 -563.497

Net book value as at 30th June 2021 174.239 790.065 964.304

 * Lease liabilities
EUR 30/06/2021 31/12/2020

Long-term lease liabilities 394 659 394 600
Short-term lease liabilities 25 109 24 036

Total 419 768 418 636

* Impact on the income statement

EUR 30/06/2021 30/06/2020

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 63 570 58 398
Short-term lease liabilities and low-value assets 26 772 13 650
Interest expense (included in the financial expenses) 18 569 33 346

Total 108 911 105 394

Socfinasia – Consolidated financial statements 30/06/2021 – p. 19

Note 6. Investments in associates

 30/06/2021 31/12/2020